
 

 

Merton Council 
Merton and Sutton Joint Cemetery Board  
Agenda 
 
Membership 

Councillors:  

Councillor Paul Cole (Chair) 
Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina OBE 
Councillor Caroline Charles 
Councillor James Williscroft 
Councillor Hina Bokhari 
Councillor Michael Paterson 
Councillor Rob Beck 
Councillor Sam Cumber 

Co-opted members:  

  

Substitute Members: 

Councillor Cumar Sahathevan 
 
Date: Tuesday 21 February 2023  

Time:   2.00 pm 

Venue:   Council Chamber, Merton Civic Centre 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3616. 
 
All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181 
 

mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


 

 

Merton and Sutton Joint Cemetery Board  Agenda 
21 February 2023  
 
1  Apologies for Absence   
 
2  Declarations of Pecuniary Interest   
 
3  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  1 - 4 
 
4  Contractor Report  5 - 10 
 
5  Client Report  11 - 16 
 
6  Budget Monitoring 22/23 and Revenue Estimates 23/24  17 - 46 
 
7  Swearing in of the Clerk  47 - 48 

 
Note on declarations of interest 
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For 
further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership. 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

MERTON AND SUTTON JOINT CEMETERY BOARD 
21 JUNE 2022 
(2.15 pm - 3.13 pm) 
PRESENT Councillors  (in the Chair), Councillor Paul Cole, 

Councillor Hina Bokhari, Caroline Charles, James Williscroft, 
Councillor Rob Beck, and Sam Cumber 
 
Zoe Church (Treasurer to the Board) and Andrew Kauffman 
(Client Side Officer), Mark Robinson (IdVerde Representative), 
Ijaz Chuttun (Graduate Accounting Trainee) and Amy 
Dumitrescu (Acting Clerk to the Board)  
 

  
1  ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR (Agenda Item 1) 

 
It was proposed and seconded and therefore and therefore RESOLVED: 
 That Councillor Paul Cole be elected as Chair for 2022/23.  
 
It was then proposed, seconded and agreed that Councillor James Williscroft be 
elected as vice-chair for 2021/22. 
  
2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Agatha Akyigyina.  
  
3  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 3) 

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
  
4  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 4) 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2022 were agreed 
as an accurate record 
  
5  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Treasurer to the Board presented the report and drew members’ attention to the 
Improvement Plan for 2021/22 and ongoing work for the 2022/23 Improvement Plan 
identified for 2022/23, noting that the review of roles and responsibilities was due to 
be completed during the upcoming year as there had been no client side officer 
during 2021/22. The report incorporated best practice and was being completed 
Council-wide. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Annual Governance Statement be noted and agreed. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

  
6  ABSTRACT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22 (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Graduate Accounting Trainee presented the report and provided members with 
an overview of the accounts and noted the following changes from the previous year:  
 

- A decrease in employees expenditure, although similar running costs had 
been recorded 

- An increase in expenditure on capital projects 
- Total income of £72
[...]
s and mitigations being put in place as outlined within the register.  
 
In response to further questions, officers advised that Merton officers attend weekly 
meetings with IdVerde alongside monthly contract monitoring meetings.  
 
Councillor Williscroft raised concern around the condition of the toilets and the 
Treasurer to the Board advised that there were no works scheduled for the upcoming 
year and therefore there were no funds budgeted for this work. Members agreed that 

Page 2



 

3 

they wanted to set aside up to £100,000 within the budget to allow for potential works 
and improvements, once assessments had been undertaken of the work required. It 
was noted that £30,000 had been spent on the toilets in 2017 and Planning 
permission had been previously agreed in 2014 for a new building but this had never 
been progressed further and the design of the building was based on in-house 
service provision.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
A. That the Board received and approved the Draft Abstract of Accounts for 2021-22  
B. That the Board approved the use of Merton’s Internal Audit to formally sign off the 
Board’s Accounts for this and future financial years  
C. That the Board approved the Annual Audit Return for 2021-22 (Appendix E), if 
required  
D. That the Board approved the revised revenue estimates for 2022/23 in Appendix I  
E. That the Board Reviewed and Agreed the Risk Register as at June 2022 in 
Appendix J. 
F. That the Board agreed to amend the 2022/23 budget to include up to £100,000 for 
works required to the toilets on site (Appendix I) 
  
7  CONTRACTOR REPORT (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The IdVerde representative presented the report and invited questions from 
members.  
 
Councillor Bokhari requested information be provided evidencing the increase in 
compliments and asked how communications and progress had been made with 
families since the pandemic, particularly with those within the muslim community. 
Officers undertook to discuss this further with members and to update them in due 
course.  
 
In response to further questions, officers advised that the Merton team would be 
considering the issue of dogs being walked in and through the cemetery. There were 
already a number of measures in place including a Public space protection order and 
the ongoing dog control pilot.  
 
Members raised concerns regarding the wellbeing of staff working within the 
cemeteries. The IdVerde representative responded that a no-lone working policy had 
been put in place and that there were safeguarding practices in place. A number of 
gravediggers were nearing retirement age and across the sector authorities were 
having difficulty recruiting staff to these roles. Members requested that an agenda 
item be brought to the next meeting to discuss the retention and training of these staff 
within these roles.  
 
RESOLVED:  
That Members reviewed the information and noted the content of the report. 
  
8  CLIENT REPORT (Agenda Item 8) 

 

Page 3



 

4 

The Client Side Officer presented the report, noting the recent perimeter fencing 
improvements which had been completed by Suez at no cost to the service. This 
fencing was providing both a visual screen and reducing the noise and levels of litter 
being blown across the site. Section X had now been completed and the service 
were working with facilities management on the 2021/22 programme. Path 
improvement works had also been completed and the visual aspect on site was 
improving, with grass cutting on track and planting had been put in.  
 
In response to questions, the Client Side Officer confirmed that Section M works had 
been completed and work within section MU was continuing, with the next phase of 
work commissioned.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
A. That the Members review the information and note the content of the report  
B. That the Committee note and feedback on the programme of works for 2021/22. 
C. For the Committee to note the next programme special works for consideration in 
2022-23. 
 
Prior to the close of the meeting, members requested a site visit to the Cemetery and 
advised that they would like to return to the pre-Covid practice of holding the June 
meeting on site at the Cemetery which would be followed by a tour of the grounds. 
  

Page 4



                                                                                                                     
 
Committee: MERTON AND SUTTON JOINT CEMETERY BOARD 
Date: 21 February 2023 
Agenda Item: 
 
Wards; Borough Wide Merton and Sutton Subject: Contractor Report 
 
Lead officer: John Bosley, Assistant Director of Public Space 
Contact officer: Mark Robinson, MSJC Registrar (idverde) Cemeteries Manager  
 
Recommendations 
             
 
1. That Members review the information and note the content of the report. 
 
             
 
1. Purpose of the Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report to the Board reviews the activity from January 2022 to May 2022 

and details the work activity for this period. It is intended that a report is 
presented to each meeting of the Board covering key areas of activity. 

 
1.2 The report will cover the following areas. 
 

• Key performance activity 
• Complaints and compliments 
• Income 

 
2. Details 
 
2.1. Grounds Maintenance 
 

Whilst burials and related tasks took sovereignty, scheduled works continued 
with a later focus on autumn and winter works. 
 
The current drive to increase the aesthetic appearance of the site continues 
with current discussions regarding – 

 
• The redevelopment of the entrance – it is proposed that all metal work be 

repaired and repainted. All damaged brick work and bollards are to be 
repaired. The two lawn areas in front of the gates are to be renovated and 
regularly fertilised to allow the lawns to be striped in the spring and summer 
moths cleansing protocols. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



• The redevelopment of the perimeter to the left of the main gates – it is 
proposed that the initial 100 
[...]
mendations:  
A. That the Members review the information and note the content of the report  
B. That the Committee note and feedback on the programme of works for 2022/23. 
C. For the Committee to note the next programme special works for consideration in 

2023-24. 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1. The report provides an update on business as usual cemeteries activities 
between July 2022 and January 2023 including special projects conducted 
via LBM Facilities Management Team as well as Operational Management 
and Maintenance via Service Providers at IdverdeUK. 

1.2. LBM Facilities Management and LBM Client side team continue to procure and 
programme the MSJC Special Projects work from July 2022 onwards, including 
the onsite casting of 6no new landing beams in Section BX W KX and let the 
contract for new beams on Section X which commenced on site January 2023.   
 

     
NEW LANDING BEAMS @ SECTION BX W KX AT MSJC 

1.3. The review of the Memorial Safety Testing Programme (MSTP) procedure 
agreed between LBM Client side officers and IdverdeUK in 2021-22 has now 
seen all failed memorials in Section MU and M be successfully secured to land 
beams, these works were carried out between July-August 2022 with works 
carried out by monumental masons from Peace Memorials (New Malden). The 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



LBM client side wishes to thank IdverdeUK for ensuring these works were 
carried out under the agreed terms and agreed price by Peace Memorials.  

1.4. Under the terms of Memorial Safety Testing Procedure Idverde UK still have 
7no memorials in Section MU where IdverdeUK have been unable to trace the 
family so will work with Peace Memorials to deliver the memorial safety works 
to make these graves compliant during 2023-24 Special Projects.   

1.5. LBM Facilities Management Team commissioned LBM Highways road 
surfacing term contractors from FM Conways to completed cemetery vehicular 
and pedestrian paths which were completed dur
[...]
Not applicable for this report 

 
 

Page 15



10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
10.1. Councils have a duty under Health & Safety legislation and under the principles 

of occupier’s liability, both to members of the public and their own workers, to 
make sure that cemeteries and graveyards for which they are responsible are 
safe. Memorials can become unstable since erection and cause accidents to 
people.  

10.2. The Memorial Safety programme process across the Partnership is based on 
Ministry of Justice Memorial Safety Guidance (2009).  

10.3. Staff undertaking the testing (MSTP) are suitably trained. All inspectors are 
trained to meet the standards specified in the Ministry of Justice guidance 
entitled “Managing the Safety of Burial Ground Memorials”. Training is 
refreshed as required. 

10.4. When memorial testing is being undertaken, staff wear appropriate PPE. This 
includes gloves, steel toe-cap boots and high-vis jackets.  
 

11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 

11.1. None 
12 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

12.1. None 
 

END OF REPORT 

Page 16



 
Committee: MERTON AND SUTTON JOINT CEMETERY BOARD  
Date: 21 February 2023 
  
Agenda Item:  
Wards; Borough Wide Merton and Sutton  
Subject: Budget Monitoring 2022/23 and Revenue Estimates 2023/24  
Lead Officer: Zoe Church  
   
Recommendations:  

  
1. That the current budgetary position for 2022/23 based on the end of January 

2023 shown in Columns 1 to 5 of Appendix A be noted.  
2. That Member choose whether they wish to adopt 2 or 3 meetings per annum 

and approve Revenue Estimates for 2023/24 shown in Column 6 or 7 of 
Appendix A as appropriate .  

3. That the precepts for the financial year ended 31 March 2024 be set at zero.  
4. That the Board approves a price increase of 5% on Fees and Charges from 1 

April 2023 as detailed in Appendix H 
5. That the Board agrees to earmark £525k from the common fund to fund any 

possible VAT liability 
6. That the Board review and approve the Risk Management Strategy and Risk 

Register (as at February 2023) attached as Appendix I 
  
1.  Purpose of the Report and Executive Summary  
  
1.1  This report presents the projected outturn for 2022/23 based on the 

budgetary monitoring to 31 January 2023 and revenue estimates for 2023-
2024.  

  
2.  Details  
  
2.1  Estimates  
  
2.1.1  The Board’s 2022/23 Budgetary Monitoring is attached at Appendix A 

(columns 1 to 5). The draft Revenue Estimates for 2023/24 are attached as 
Appendix A (columns 6 & 7). All estimates are at outturn prices.   
Supplementary details are contained within appendices:  

• Salaries, pension contributions – Appendix B  
• Management and administration expenses – Appendix C  
• Loan repayment – Appendix D  
• Rental income – Appendix E  
• Depreciation – Appendix G 

  
2.1.2  Appendix F contains the precept history of the Merton and Sutton Joint 

Cemetery Board.  
  

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



2.1.2   Estimates have been compiled utilising the best information available at the 
time of despatch, where appropriate inflation of 3% has been added to reflect 
price inflation (utilities inflation is expected to be much higher than this figure 
and the estimates at Appendix A represent the best estimate of costs at the 
current time).  A budget update will be provided at the June meeting of the 
board.  
  

2.2  Income  
  
2.2.1   Prudent assumptions on the level of income generated from contractual 

arrangements have been made. The revised fees are attached at Appendix 
H, comparison of current and revised fees to neighbouring local authorities is 
made at Appendix H1.  

 
2.2.2   Appendix E details the expected rental income in 2022/23 and 2032/24  
 
2.4  Salaries   
  
2.4.1  Salaries to the Board’s part time Chief Officers, i.e. Clerk, Treasurer, Registrar 

and Consultant Surveyor are increased annually in line with negotiated and 
announced Joint
[...]
it will 
cost an additional £10,610 to hold an additional meeting annually. The Board is 
asked to decide whether they wish to meet two or three times a year and approve 
the estimates accordingly. 

 
3.  Common Fund Balances  
  
3.1  The balance on the Common Fund brought forward into 2022/2023 is 

£1,516,995. This balance is underpinned by a £503,000 excess income due 
on the contract 2018-19 to 2021-22. Appendix A shows the impact the Special 
Project programme is forecast to have on the fund.  

 
3.2 Since the last meeting of the Board in June 2022 officers obtained approval 

from the Chair and Vice-Chair to engage specialist tax consultants to review 
the VAT position of MSJC.  

 
3.3 From the work undertaken thus far it is apparent that Merton’s eligibility to 

claim VAT is pivotal on whether or not the cemetery can be recognised for 
VAT under Section 33 of the VAT Act 1994. If the cemetery was not 
recognised for VAT under this Act, providing HMRC still considered the VAT 
registration of the board to be valid, the board would have a liability for the 
past four years.  If HMRC deemed that the board were not eligible to register 
for VAT it could choose to go back 20 years.  

 
 
 
 

Page 19



3.4 Officers are recommending that £525k is set aside from the Common Fund to 
cover this estimated 4 year liability. 

 

Estimated VAT Liability 
VAT  

Set Aside 

£ 
Estimated VAT Liability 2018/19 to 2021/22 105,373 
Estimated VAT Liability 2022/23 128,267 
Additional Budget 2023/24 152,326 
HMRC Fines and Interest  Additional Budget 2023/24 137,439 
Total 523,404 

 
 
4. Consultation undertaken or proposed  
4.1 None for the purposes of this report.  

 
5. Timetable  
5.1   None for the purposes of this report.   
 
6. Financial, resource and property implications  
6.1 As contained in the body of the report   

 
7. Legal and statutory implications  
7.1 The board have the authority under the general provisions in the constitution to 

carry out the recommendations set out in this report.   
 

8. Human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications  
8.1 None for the purposes of this report.   

 
9.  Risk management and health and safety implications  
9.1  Attached as Appendix I is the updated Risk Strategy and updated risk register for 

review and approval by the Board.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



Appendices 
A Budgetary Monitoring 2022/23 and Revenue Estimates 2023/24  
B Salary Estimates  
C Management and Administration Expenses  
D Estimated Debt Repayment    
E Rental Estimates  
F Precept History MSJCB  
G Capital Assets and Depreciation  
H Merton Sutton Joint Cemetery Board fees and charges effective from 1st April 2023 
H1 2023 Cemeteries Price Comparison 
I Risk Management Strategy and Risks & Issues Register as at February 2023 
 
Background Papers – the following documents have been relied on in drawing up this report 
but do not form part of the report Budget files and Budgetary Control files in the Corporate 
Services Department  

Contacts  
• Report author:   

− Name: Zoe Church  
− Tel: 0208 545 3451  
− email:  zoe.church@merton.gov.uk   

  
• Meeting arrangements - Democratic Services:  

− email: democratic.services@merton.gov.uk  
− Tel: 020 8545 3356/3357/3359/3361/3616  
 

• All press contacts - Merton’s Press office:  
− email: press@merton.gov.uk  
− Tel: 020 8545 3181 •  London Borough of Merton:  
− Address: Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, SM4 5DX  
− Tel: 020 8274 4901  
− Useful links  
 

Merton Council’s Web site: http://www.merton.gov.uk  
Readers should note the terms of the legal information (disclaimer) regarding information on 
Merton Council’s and third party linked websites.  
http://www.merton.gov.uk/legal.htm  
This disclaimer also applies to any links provided here.  
 
 

Page 21

http://www.merton.gov.uk/
http://www.merton.gov.uk/
http://www.merton.gov.uk/legal.htm
http://www.merton.gov.uk/legal.htm


Appendix A

Cost 
Centre Noml Project Descriptio
[...]
eteries 
Operations and Finance 
are discussed 

Zoe Church 

MSJCB08 
MSJC VAT 

Claim 
Entitlement 

Issue 

It is likely that 
MSJC should not 

have been claiming 
VAT as all their 
income is zero 
rated and not 
entitled to the 
exemptions 

permissible to 
London boroughs 

of Merton and 
Sutton 

Claiming VAT on 
vatable expenditure 
activity 

Will be required to 
refund VAT Claimed 
for up to 20 years this 
will impact on the level 
of reserves 

FI - 
Financial 
Impact 

 

12  
13-Feb-

2023 

Specialist Consultants 
engaged requesting a set 
aside from the Common 
Fund of £525k to cover 
estimated tax liability until 
VAT position confirmed 

13 Feb 2023 

12  
21-Dec-

2022 

12  
28-Sep-

2022 

 
  

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Merton and Sutton Joint Cemetery Board 
Date: 21 February 2023 
Wards: All 
Subject: Appointment of a Clerk to the Board 
Lead officer: Amy Dumitrescu, Democracy Services Manager 
Contact officer: amy.dumitrescu@merton.gov.uk (020 8545 3357) 
 

Recommendations:  
A. That Richard Seedhouse, Democratic Services Officer, London Borough of 

Merton, be appointed Clerk to Merton and Sutton Joint Cemetery Board, with 
effect from 1 April 2022. 
 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1. To seek the Board’s agreement to formally appoint Richard Seedhouse as the 

Clerk to the Board, with effect from 1 April 2022. 
 
2 DETAILS 
2.1. The Board is required to appoint a Clerk and this appointment, together with all 

other senior officer appointments, has normally been made on the nomination of 
the Chief Financial Officer of the London Borough of Merton. 

2.2. The Board has been without a designated Clerk since Lisa Jewell resigned in July 
2021.       . 

 
3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
3.1. The Board can appoint any suitable person as its Clerk. However, appointing an 

officer from Democratic Services will ensure the officer has the appropriate skills 
and qualifications and enable the Board’s required activities to dovetail with those 
of the Authority which are subject to audit and review to ensure their 
appropriateness.   

 
4 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED 
4.1. The Interim Executive Director of Innovation and Change and the Chief Financial 

Officer, London Borough of Merton, have been consulted and have made this 
nomination. 

 
5 TIMETABLE 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7

mailto:amy.dumitrescu@merton.gov.uk


5.1. The appointment will be backdated to commence on 1 April 2022. 
 
6 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 
6.1. The budget for this post is included in the annual estimates of the Board. 
 
7 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 
7.1. The Board is required to appoint a Clerk to the board 
 
8 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
8.1. It is essential for the proper management of the Board that a suitably qualified 

and experienced person is appointed to this position. 

Page 48


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Contractor Report
	5 Client Report
	Subject:
	1	Purpose of report and executive summary
	1.1.	The report provides an update on business as usual cemeteries activities between July 2022 and January 2023 including special projects conducted via LBM Facilities Management Team as well as Operational Management and Maintenance via Service Providers at IdverdeUK.
	1.2.	LBM Facilities Management and LBM Client side team continue to procure and programme the MSJC Special Projects work from July 2022 onwards, including the onsite casting of 6no new landing beams in Section BX W KX and let the contract for new beams on Section X which commenced on site January 2023.

	NEW LANDING BEAMS @ Section bx w kx at msjc
	1.3.	The review of the Memorial Safety Testing Programme (MSTP) procedure agreed between LBM Client side officers and IdverdeUK in 2021-22 has now seen all failed memorials in Section MU and M be successfully secured to land beams, these works were carried out between July-August 2022 with works car
[...]
tus, sexual orientation, age, religion or belief, HIV status, or disability (e.g. sensory and physical disabilities, learning disabilities and mental health status).
	8.3.	Quality means equality in the services we plan and provide, and in the staff we employ to provide those services. The Cemeteries Service is culturally sensitive and is also respectful of faith and belief considerations.

	9	Crime and Disorder implications
	9.1.	Not applicable for this report

	10	Risk management and health and safety implications
	10.1.	Councils have a duty under Health & Safety legislation and under the principles of occupier’s liability, both to members of the public and their own workers, to make sure that cemeteries and graveyards for which they are responsible are safe. Memorials can become unstable since erection and cause accidents to people.
	10.2.	The Memorial Safety programme process across the Partnership is based on Ministry of Justice Memorial Safety Guidance (2009).
	10.3.	Staff undertaking the testing (MSTP) are suitably trained. All inspectors are trained to meet the standards specified in the Ministry of Justice guidance entitled “Managing the Safety of Burial Ground Memorials”. Training is refreshed as required.
	10.4.	When memorial testing is being undertaken, staff wear appropriate PPE. This includes gloves, steel toe-cap boots and high-vis jackets.

	11	Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the report
	11.1.	None

	12	Background papers
	12.1.	None

	eND OF REPORT


	6 Budget Monitoring 22/23 and Revenue Estimates 23/24
	MSJCB Estmates Report for 2023-24 including Appendices A to I
	MSJCB Estmates Report for 2023-24
	Subject: Budget Monitoring 2022/23 and Revenue Estimates 2023/24
	Lead Officer: Zoe Church
	1.  Purpose of the Report and Executive Summary
	2.  Details
	2.1  Estimates
	2.2  Income
	2.4  Salaries
	2.5  Loan Repayments

	3.  Common Fund Balances
	9.  Risk management and health and safety implications

	Appendices A to G
	MSJCB Estimates - Appx A
	Salaries - Appx B
	Mgmt & Admin - Appx C
	MSJCB Loan Rep Shdle - Appx D
	Rental Income - Appx E
	Precepts - Appx F
	Depreciation - Appx G

	Appendix H - MSJC fees April 2023
	Appendix H1
	Price Comparison - Appx H1

	Risk Strategy
	Policy Statement
	Risk Management Strategy
	What is risk?
	Definition of Risk Management
	The benefits of risk management
	Organisational awareness of risk and risk management
	Risk Appetite
	How does risk management integrate with other policies?
	Risk management in projects
	Risk management in partnerships
	Risk management and financial planning
	Financial Risk Management
	Scoring Risk
	Reporting and escalating risks
	Monitoring and Managing
	Roles, Responsibilities and Governance Board
	Officers
	Client Side/Contractor
	Risk Owners
	Individual Staff


	Risks  Issues Register ~ Merton  Sutton Joint Cemeteries Board Feb 23

	7 Swearing in of the Clerk
	Subject: Appointment of a Clerk to the Board
	1	Purpose of report and executive summary
	1.1.	To seek the Board’s agreement to formally appoint Richard Seedhouse as the Clerk to the Board, with effect from 1 April 2022.

	2	Details
	2.1.	The Board is required to appoint a Clerk and this appointment, together with all other senior officer appointments, has normally been made on the nomination of the Chief Financial Officer of the London Borough of Merton.
	2.2.	The Board has been without a designated Clerk since Lisa Jewell resigned in July 2021.							.

	3	Alternative options
	3.1.	The Board can appoint any suitable person as its Clerk. However, appointing an officer from Democratic Services will ensure the officer has the appropriate skills and qualifications and enable the Board’s required activities to dovetail with those of the Authority which are subject to audit and review to ensure their appropriateness.

	4	Consultation undertaken or proposed
	4.1.	The Interim Executive Director of Innovation and Change and the Chief Financial Of

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

MERTON AND SUTTON JOINT CEMETERY BOARD 
21 FEBRUARY 2023 
(2.00 pm - 2.50 pm) 
PRESENT 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor Paul Cole (in the Chair), 
Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, Councillor Caroline Charles, 
Councillor James Williscroft, Councillor Hina Bokhari, 
Councillor Michael Paterson and Councillor Sam Cumber 
Zoe Church (Treasurer), Ijaz Chutton (Assistant Treasurer), 
Richard Seedhouse (Clerk), Andrew Kauffman (Client Manager), 
Anthony Potter, (idverde) 
 
  
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies received from Cllr Rob Beck 
  
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest 
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes were amended to show that the Vice Chair was elected for 22/34, rather 
than 21/22 as minuted. 
  
4  CONTRACTOR REPORT (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The contractor introduced the report.  In response to questions, confirmed that: 
  

-       The plan is to replace the bins with Euro wheelie bins that would be black, they 
are in use at London Road.  The order will be placed soon. 

-       Idverde work well with the local mosque and local minority communities. 
-       Hedge planting will start in in July, with removal of the hedging, allow the 

ground to settle and replant in November.  
-       The approximately 6 headstones, out of approximately 300 that require further 

work in M, work in MU has finished.  The anomalies are where they aren’t 
permitted headstones, Affected parties have been written to. 

-       Idverde are meeting with contractors to discuss improvements to the toilets, 
they were last done in 2017.   

  
It was RESOLVED that the committee reviewed the information and noted the 
content of the report. 
  
5  CLIENT REPORT (Agenda Item 5) 

 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

The Client Manager introduced the report. In response to questions confirmed that: 
  

-       The budget sums are slightly inflated, but the belief is that the projects can be 
brought in under those budgets. More detail will come in June. 

-       There are some graves purchased in the 70s or 80s, if the addresses attached 
to these stones are no longer applicable, we are unable to contact the relevant 
parties, we foot the bill, around £200 per memorial. 

-       The budget for roads/paths budgets for 23/24 has allowed for the overspend in 
22/23.  Costings are based on estimated costs for the works, and we have firm 
costs now, so the budget is accurate. 

-       The Committee would be welcome to a site visit to see the work that has been 
done. 

  
  
  
  
  
It was RESOLVED that the Committee: 
  

-       Reviewed the information and note the content of the report  
-       Noted and fed back on the programme of works for 2022/23. 
-       noted the next programme special works for consideration in 2023-24. 

  
6  BUDGET MONITORING 22/23 AND REVENUE ESTIMATES 23/24 (Agenda 

Item 6) 
 

The Assistant Treasurer introduced the report. 
  
In response to comments and questions, the Client Manager and Contractor 
confirmed that  
  

-       The the price increases were detailed in the appendices and were still cheaper 
than neighbouring boroughs such as Lambeth and Wandsworth.   

-       The 5% increase would cover increased costs 
-       Some residents would be eligible to apply to DWP for up to £2000 towards 

their funeral costs 
  
The Treasurer explained that there was a risk around VAT liability which was being 
reviewed by specialist tax advisers and reserves were to be earmarked to settle any 
VAT liability, should it be required.   The work was ongoing.  
  
It was RESOLVED that: 
  

-       the current budgetary position for 2022/23 based on the end of January 2023 
shown in Columns 1 to 5 of Appendix A was noted. 2.  

-       Members adopted 2 omeetings per annum and approved Revenue Estimates 
for 2023/24 shown in Column 6 or 7 of Appendix A as appropriate .  

-       the precepts for the financial year ended 31 March 2024 be set at zero.  



 

3 

-       the Board approved a price increase of 5% on Fees and Charges from 1 April 
2023 as detailed in Appendix H  

-       the Board agreed to earmark £525k from the common fund to fund any 
possible VAT liability  

-       the Board reviewed and approved the Risk Management Strategy and Risk 
Register (as at February 2023) attached as Appendix I 

  
  
  
7  SWEARING IN OF THE CLERK (Agenda Item 7) 

 
RESOLVED:  That Richard Seedhouse, Democratic Services Officer, London 
Borough of Merton, was appointed Clerk to Merton and Sutton Joint Cemetery Board, 
with effect from 1 April 2022. 
  


